

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
BILAL ABDUL KAREEM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM J. BURNS,  
Director, Central Intelligence Agency, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
ERIC L. LEWIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
TARA J. PLOCHOCKI  
LEWIS BAACH KAUFMANN  
MIDDLEMISS PLLC  
1101 New York Avenue, NW,  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 833-8900  
Eric.Lewis@lbkmlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
A. The lower courts are in conflict on ap- proaches to Rule 201, and this case, which implicates due process and applies the doctrine in a case dispositive way, provides the ideal vehicle for this Court to reconcile these differences .....	14
B. This case presents the opportunity to re- solve a broad conflict in the lower courts concerning the limits of judicial notice taken of government reports, particularly in cases where the government is a party.....	19
C. Parties have the absolute right to contest judicial notice and the D.C. Circuit mani- festly ignored this right when it used judi- cial notice to dismiss a case that has life or death consequences .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The D.C. Circuit has made a grievous error in the application of judicial notice to dismiss important, well-pleaded claims.....	29
E. Certiorari should be granted because this Court has not issued a ruling on the limits of judicial notice and technological advances in the accessibility of information means that clear guidance is urgently needed.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order, Filed Jan. 15, 2021 .....	App.1
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Judgment, Filed Jan. 15, 2021 .....	App.22
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Memorandum Opinion, Filed Jun. 13, 2018 .....	App.24
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Order, Filed Jun. 13, 2018.....	App.62
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Memorandum Opinion, Filed Sep. 24, 2019 .....	App.64
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Order, Filed Sep. 24, 2019 .....	App.82

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order, Filed Apr. 20, 2021 .....	App.83
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order, Filed Apr. 20, 2021 .....	App.85
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provi- sions .....	App.87
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Oral Argument Excerpt, Filed Nov. 16, 2020 .....	App.96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Borden’s Farm Prod. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934).....	31
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of S. Jersey, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 899 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Cactus Corner, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	24
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 788 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Cotton v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 495 F. App’x 707 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 28
<i>Cty. of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	24
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 945 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	17
<i>Garner v. State of La.</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961).....	32
<i>Gerritsen v. Warner Bros. Ent. Inc.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	20
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 240 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>rev’d</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hussain v. Whitaker</i> , 742 F. App'x 339 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>K.T. v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 931 F.3d 1041 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Lussier v. Runyon</i> , 50 F.3d 1103 (1st Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Murakami v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 731 (2000).....	21
<i>New York Belting &amp; Packing Co. v. New Jersey Car-Spring &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 445 (1890).....	31
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	32
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of N.Y.</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>O'Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Patel v. United States Att'y Gen.</i> , 971 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Perkins v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 781 F. App'x 538 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.</i> , 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Commissioners on Grievances &amp; Discipline of Ohio Supreme Ct.</i> , 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S.E.C. v. Goldstone</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D.N.M. 2013) .....	24
<i>Scanlan v. Texas A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	28
<i>The Est. of Lockett by &amp; through Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 26
<i>Tobey v. Chibucos</i> , 890 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hedaithy</i> , 392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 359 F. App'x 875 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Victaulic Co. v. Tieman</i> , 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Youkhana v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 23
<i>Zaidan v. Trump</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018) ...	5, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 .....	23
8 C.F.R. § 208.13 .....	23
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	4, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Koenig v. USA Hockey Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-1097, 2010 WL 4783042 (S.D. Ohio June 14, 2010) .....	20
<i>Placide-Eugene v. Visiting Nurse Serv. of New York</i> , No. 12-CV-2785, 2013 WL 2383310 (E.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Stoller</i> , No. 2:07-CV-552-DB-EJF, 2014 WL 1248072 (D. Utah Mar. 25, 2014) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Swack</i> , No. 12-CV-1552, 2013 WL 5423791 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2013).....	22
